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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, Lovering, Robinson) 

 

Contact City Clerk Barb Staaland for virtual meeting registration information no later than 6:00 PM the day 
of the meeting by calling (406) 892-4391 or email: staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - $101,269.21 - April 15, 2024 

2. Approval of Quarterly Payroll Claims - $24,036.06 - March 31, 2024 

3. Approval of Special Payroll - $7,422.06 - Special Payroll 

4. Approval of Regular Payroll Claims - $103,552.62 - April 12, 2024 

5. Approval of April 1, 2024 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

6. Approval of Records Destruction Request 

7. Approval of Temporary Construction Easement - Nagle Family Trust and Authorize City Manager 
to Execute 

VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:   

8. Planning Commission Appointment - Dulcie Berube 
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REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL   

CITY MANAGER REPORT  

9. City Manager's Report 

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

10. Fire Department - March Activity 

11. Police Department - March Activity 

12. Correspondence 

ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
Meet and Greet - City Manager Candidate - 6:00 - 7:00 PM Tuesday, April 16, 2024, City Council Chambers) 
Mayor/Council - Interview - 9:00 AM - City Council Chambers 
City Council - Special Meeting, Monday, April 22, 2024 - 7:00 PM (Award WWTP Project Bid) 
City Council – Regular Meeting, Monday, May 6, 2024– 7:00 PM 
 
Planning Board – TBD (No Hearings currently scheduled) 
 
City Planning Commission - Thursday, May 9, 2024 - 6:00 PM (Public Hearing on Public Participation Plan) 
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04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 1 of 13
17:30:42                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45722           3238 360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS                    87.87
       138462-0 04/01/24 FIN-WHITEOUT                        7.44                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1384262-0 04/01/24 WTR-WHITEOUT                       7.44                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1384262-0 04/01/24 SWR-WHITEOUT                       7.44                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1385301-0 04/04/24 PD-TONER JET BLK                  65.55*                             1000     420100    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         87.87

 45682           1774 ADVANCED REFRIGERATION &               505.79
       125428 03/28/24 FD-COFFEE MACHINE MAINTENANCE       505.79                              1000     420400    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        505.79

 45728           2863 BATES, SHAWN                            46.00
 MRWS CONFERENCE IN GREAT FALLS 3/19/24-3/22/24
       041124 04/11/24 FIN-MEALS REIMB. MRWS CONF.          46.00                              1000     410500    380        101000

 45731           2863 BATES, SHAWN                            25.00
       041024 04/10/24 NELSON TECHNOLOGIES REIMBURSE        25.00                              1000     410580    212        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         71.00

 45721           1700 BRECK LAW OFFICE, PC                 9,965.47
 MAY 2024 FEES
 MATTER NO 7-20 & 7-21

       040524 04/05/24 LGL-FEES FOR MAY                  2,013.18                              1000     411100    350        101000
       040524 04/05/24 CITY COURT-MAY                    4,103.48                              1000     410365    350        101000
       040524 04/05/24 WTR-FEES MAY                        661.52                              5210     430500    350        101000
       040524 04/05/24 SWR-FEES MAY                        661.52                              5310     430600    350        101000
       040524 04/05/24 PLG/ZONING-MAY                      330.76                              1000     411000    350        101000
       040524 04/05/24 PD-FEES-MAY                         133.71                              1000     420100    399        101000
       040524 04/05/24 WTR-FEES MAY                         29.71                              5210     430500    357        101000
       040524 04/05/24 SWR-FEES MAY                         43.93                              5310     430600    357        101000
       040524 04/05/24 STRS-FEES MAY                        59.42*                             2500     430200    399        101000
       040524 04/05/24 LGL-ADD'L FEES MAY                  178.24                              1000     411100    350        101000
       032024 03/31/24 MATTER NO. 7-21                   1,700.00                              1000     411100    350        101000
       030824 03/31/24 MATTER NO. 7-20                      50.00                              1000     411000    350        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      9,965.47
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 45684           2708 BULLITT COMMUNICATIONS                 130.00
 HEADSETS NOT WORKING - RADIO PROGRAMMING ISSUE - FIXED
       67613 03/26/24 FD-HEADSETS/PROGRAM RADIO            130.00                              1000     420400    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        130.00

 45723         999999 CENTURYLINK                          5,308.57
       P223898 03/24/24 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL    5,308.57                              2310     470300    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      5,308.57

 45733           1145 CITY OF WHITEFISH BUILDING           2,000.00
 MAR BUILDING PERMITS
       041224 04/12/24 MINIMUM PERMITS - FOR MAR         2,000.00                              2394     420500    398        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,000.00

 45677            255 COLUMBIA FALLS CHAMBER OF              200.00
       3846 04/01/24 2024 NONPROFIT CHAMBR MBR             200.00*                             1000     410100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        200.00

 45707           3120 COLUMBIA FALLS PETERBILT             1,546.84
       3674CF 03/29/24 SWR-BLUE DUMP TRK -REAR BRAKES    1,546.84                              5310     430600    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,546.84

 45685           1646 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL                295.00
 WWTP- SATCO LED T8 8FT 4000K BYPASS
 KEYBL-LED T8 4FT BYPASS 40K S+D POWER

       3510-10803 03/28/24 WWTP-SATCO 8FT BLUBS            220.00*                             5310     430600    220        101000
       3510-10803 03/28/24 WWTP-KEYBL 4FT-BLUBS             75.00*                             5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        295.00

 45690           3026 DAILY INTER LAKE                       946.64
 ORG CALL FOR BIDS AFFIDAVIT PROJECT FILE
       0000020366 03/10/24 SWR-WWTP PHASE 2 CALL FOR       946.64                              5310     430600    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        946.64
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 45706       E   1879 EVERGREEN WASTE CONNECTIONS            505.25
       4580315V41 03/01/24 FAC- 03/01/24-03/31/24           91.65                              1000     411200    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 STRS-03/01/24-03/31/24          184.55                              2500     430200    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 WTR-03/01/24-03/31/24            91.65                              5210     430500    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 SWR-03/01/24-03/31/24            76.30                              5310     430600    340        101000
       4580315V41 03/01/24 PRKS-03/01/24-03/31/24           61.10                              1000     460400    340        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        505.25

 45688           1383 FASTENAL COMPANY                       119.18
       MTKAL27712 03/28/24 STRS-NUTS AND SCREWS            119.18                              2500     430200    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        119.18

 45725            438 FERGUSON WATERWORKS                    887.67
       2492677 04/04/24 WTR-METER SPUDS                     26.18                              5210     430500    230        101000
       0879697 04/04/24 WTR-METER RADIOS                   700.89                              5210     430500    230        101000
       0879682 04/03/24 WTR-3/4 IPERL 100GAL 3 WIRE        160.60                              5210     430500    230        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        887.67

 45726       E   2961 FIRST BANKCARD-ELECTRONIC PYMT       6,220.62
       022224 02/22/24 SWR-DIAPHRAGM PRESSURE SWITCH       629.10                              5310     430600    240        101000
       031824 03/18/24 SWR-RETURN/CREDIT DIAPHRAGM PR     -629.10                              5310     430600    240        101000
       032324 02/24/24 FD-INCIDENT SAFETY OFFICER BOO       98.18                              1000     420400    380        101000
       022224 02/22/24 FD-DRY ERASE WHITEBRD PAPER          98.85                              1000     420400    220        101000
       022824 02/28/24 PD-ICE CLEATS                        31.49                              1000     420100    220        101000
       022724 02/27/24 PD-KEY TAGS                          40.84                              1000     420100    220        101000
       WM60941535 03/01/24 FD-WHITEBOARD                   424.98                              1000     420400    220        101000
       W110252 02/27/24 PD-DNA SWABS/KITS                  165.50                              1000     420100    220        101000
       W110252 02/27/24 PD-SHIPPING FOR DNA SWABS/SUP       32.51                              1000     420100    220        101000
       9825057 02/23/24 PD-USB FLASH DRIVES/BINDERS         71.37*                             1000     420100    210        101000
       1473023 02/28/24 WTR-UB CLERK CHAIR                  34.99                              5210     430500    212        101000
       1473023 02/28/24 SWR-UB CLERK CHAIR                  34.99                              5310     430600    212        101000
       774337 03/01/24 PD-RICE B HOTEL FOR TRAINING        668.80                              1000     420100    380        101000
       WJ50646643 03/01/24 FAC-WASHER                      577.00                              1000     411200    212        101000
       030224 03/02/24 AMAZON WEB SERVICES                 135.00                              1000     410580    355        101000
       2024020071 02/29/24 WTR-BACKGROUNC CHK TOPP.J       197.27                              5210     430500    355        101000
       8737025 03/04/24 SWR-CHAIRS QTY4                    378.47                              5310     430600    212        101000

- 5 -

Item No.1.



04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 4 of 13
17:30:42                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
       2701802232 03/05/24 ADOBE SUBSCRIPTION PW           239.88                              1000     410580    355        101000
       3354515 03/06/24 GRANT SPONSORSHIP                   37.09                              1000     410100    399        101000
       17596 03/07/24 FD-WHITE BOARD                       154.99                              1000     420400    220        101000
       17596 03/07/24 FD-CR WHITE BOARD RTRN              -154.99                              1000     420400    220        101000
       1981818 03/12/24 FD-FD SAFETY OFFICER BOOK           72.99                              1000     420400    380        101000
       11242 03/12/24 FD-DIGITAL INTERCOM                1,482.85                              1000     420400    220        101000
       ADS1376 03/13/24 PD-THERMAL BLANKETS                139.76                              1000     420100    220        101000
       598206 03/13/24 PRK-HANDLE BAG CASE OF 2400         519.88                              1000     460400    220        101000
       25972 03/14/24 SWR-DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWIT       891.00                              5310     430600    240        101000
       102661 03/15/24 MONTANA SKY NET                      81.95                              5210     430500    345        101000
       9985 03/20/24 FD-FACEPIECE NAME PLATE                36.98                              1000     420400    220        101000
       032024 03/20/24 PD-B2G TRN REFUND                  -225.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
       030124 03/01/24 AMAZON WHITEBRD RETURN              -47.00                              1000     420400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      6,220.62

 45678           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,       1,800.00
       95646 04/01/24 COMP-APRIL IT SERVICES             1,800.00                              1000     410580    355        101000

 45701           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,          58.80
       96019 03/31/24 COMP - MARCH IT SERVICES              58.80                              1000     410580    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,858.80

 45687           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                         75.00
 APPLIED EPERIENCE ENTERPRISE TRUST
 TRAT 6C 193020

       6274 04/02/24 OWNERSHIP LIST-ENTERPRISE TRUS         75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         75.00

 45700             22 FLATHEAD COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER        56.00
 DOC# 202400004272
       1075602 03/08/24 PLN-SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT         56.00                              1000     411000    331        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         56.00

 45710           2569 FLATHEAD COUNTY OES - FECC           1,642.74
 4th QTR FY24
 NETMOTION/TICKET WRITER ANNUAL RENEWAL

 FIELD MOBILE/MAPPING/MOBILITY HOSTING
       202402 04/09/24 PD-NETMOTION/TICKET WRTR          1,642.74                              1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,642.74
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 45691            663 FLATHEAD COUNTY SOLID WASTE          2,650.43
       13314 04/24/24 SWR-SLUDGE HAUL 03/05-03/28        2,650.43                              5310     430600    395        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,650.43

 45679             24 FLATHEAD COUNTY TREASURER              607.50
       040324 04/03/24 CRT-TECH SUR 03/24                  278.00                              1000     212201               101000
       040324 04/03/24 CRT-LEA/CRIM CONV SURCHRG 3/24      329.50                              1000     212201               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        607.50

 45720             21 FLATHEAD ELECTRIC COOP INC          14,409.69
       040924 04/09/24 FAC-02/25/24-03/25/24               383.17                              1000     411200    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 PD-02/25/24-03/25/24                 40.73                              1000     420100    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 FD-02/25/24-03/25/24                381.75                              1000     420400    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 PRKS-02/25/24-03/25/24              452.74                              1000     460400    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 POOL-02/25/24-03/25/24               72.97                              1000     460445    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 LIGHTING-02/25/24-03/25/24        2,537.82                              2400     430200    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 STRS-02/25/24-03/25/24              144.48                              2500     430200    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 WTR-02/25/24-03/25/24             3,706.89                              5210     430500    341        101000
       040924 04/09/24 SWR-02/25/24-03/25/24             6,689.14                              5310     430600    341        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     14,409.69

 45719           3239 FLATHEAD ELECTRIC COOP/ WORK         1,576.00
 BRESNAN COMMUNICATIONS LLC 20240358
       20240358 03/28/24 POLE/CLEVIS/CONDUIT/RISER       1,576.00                              2310     470300    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,576.00

 45689           3019 FLATHEAD PUBLISHING GROUP            1,454.00
       14093 03/13/24 SWR- WWTP OPERATOR - JOB AD        1,454.00*                             5310     430600    331        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,454.00

 45727           3163 HANLEY, CHRIS                           46.00
 MRWS CONFERENCE IN GREAT FALLS 3/19/24-0/22/24
       041124 04/11/24 WTR-MEALS REIMB                      23.00                              5210     430500    380        101000
       041124 04/11/24 SWR-MEALS REIMB                      23.00                              5310     430600    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         46.00
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 45708           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                      736.98
       609833 04/01/24 FAC-BATTERIES PUBLIC BATHROOM         7.99                              1000     411200    220        101000
       609899 04/05/24 WTR- H20 PARTS                       29.01                              5210     430500    220        101000
       609806 03/29/24 FAC- FD KITCHEN FAUCET              229.99*                             1000     411200    240        101000
       609924 04/08/24 WTR- 40 GAL WTR HEATER              469.99                              5210     430500    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        736.98

 45724           2845 HEARTWOOD TREE SERVICE                 500.00
       031324 03/13/24 SWR-FALLING/RIGGING/BUCKING         500.00                              5310     430600    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        500.00

 45681           3153 LEXIPOL, LLC                         1,302.95
 CONTRACT TERM 12/1/23-11/30/2024
       INVPRA1202 11/01/23 PD-POLICEONE ACADEMY CONTR    1,302.95                        2     1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,302.95

 45675            162 LOGAN HEALTH - WHITEFISH                40.00
       040324 03/18/24 PD-EVIDENCE                          20.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
       040324 03/10/24 PD-EVIDENCE                          20.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         40.00

 45695            916 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL         242.35
       0815085-IN 03/22/24 SWR-BREAKAWAY OIL               242.35*                             5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        242.35

 45686            631 MONTANA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL       1,500.00
 MT0020036-OUTFALL CHARGE
       5L2401649 03/29/24 Swr-Annual Permit MT0020036    1,500.00                              5310     430600    391        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,500.00

 45703             43 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY       459.00
       2401938 03/05/24 SWR-AMMONIA/NITRATE/TKN             67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2401939 03/11/24 SWR-ALUMINUM DISSOLVED              15.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2401938 03/12/24 SWR-AMMON/NITRATE+NITRITE,TKN       92.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2402222 03/19/24 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2402430 03/25/24 SWR-NITRATE/NITRITE/TKN             67.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
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       2402027 03/08/24 WTR-COLIFORM/COPIES                151.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        459.00

 45696           3213 MONTANA FENCE                        1,961.00
       52406 03/29/24 STR-PIPE FOR SIGN POLES            1,961.00*                             2500     430200    242        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,961.00

 45702            103 MONTANA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY      1,500.00
       24048 04/04/24 PD-LODGING & MEALS, HALL,TODD      1,500.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,500.00

 45713           3119 MONTANA TRUCK WORKS, LLC             1,954.25
 2012 ROSENBAUER CUMMINS ANNUAL SERVICE
 2009 KENWORTH REPLACEMENT OF 4.5" GAUGE

       211645 04/08/24 FD-2012 ROSENBAUER ANNUAL MAIN    1,548.78                              1000     420400    361        101000
       211647 04/08/24 FD-2009 KENWORTH 4.5" GAUGE         405.47                              1000     420400    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,954.25

 45692            908 NEWMAN SIGNS, INC.                     476.97
       TRFINV0530 04/03/24 STRS-PARKING/SPECIAL TRAFF      476.97*                             2500     430200    242        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        476.97

 45676            520 NORCO, INC.                             40.05
       40303036 03/31/24 STR-CYLNDR RENT MARCH              12.71                              2500     430200    220        101000
       40100010 03/05/24 STR-OXYGEN CYLINDERS               27.34                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         40.05

 45729           3231 NORTHERN ROCKIES FIRE                  174.00
       318 04/09/24 FD-FULL BRIM HAT RED QTY 2             174.00                              1000     420400    226        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        174.00

 45711           1437 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY                  2,155.27
 NATURAL GAS SERVICE 02/20/24-03/25/24
       032724 03/27/24 FAC-02/20/24-03/25/24               439.37                              1000     411200    344        101000
       032724 03/27/24 PD-02/20/24-03/25/24                 76.78                              1000     420100    344        101000
       032724 03/27/24 FD-02/20/24-03/25/24                402.53                              1000     420400    344        101000
       032724 03/27/24 STRS-02/20/24-03/25/24              281.75                              2500     430200    344        101000

- 9 -

Item No.1.



04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 8 of 13
17:30:42                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
       032724 03/27/24 WTR-02/20/24-03/25/24                73.23                              5210     430500    344        101000
       032724 03/27/24 SWR-02/20/24-03/25/24               881.61                              5310     430600    344        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,155.27

 45694            801 PACIFIC STEEL & RECYCLING              771.68
 20' SQUARE TUBE,HR FLAT 20', 20' ANGLE
 4X4 SQ.PLATES FOR SIGN BASES

 SAW PROCESSING
       1474374 03/28/24 STR- SQ/FLAT/ANGLE FOR SIGNS       225.18                              2500     430200    240        101000
       1474261 04/28/22 STR -4X4 SQ PLATES/SAW PROCES      546.50*                             2500     430200    242        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        771.68

 45717           3193 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC                213.36
       2090006955 04/03/24 WTR-TPRES HYDRANT METER TR      213.36                              5210     430500    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        213.36

 45693           2769 RESPONSE EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS,     13,601.31
       6314 03/29/24 PD-2023 DODGE DURANGO UPFIT        13,601.31                              4020     420100    940        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     13,601.31

 45709            299 SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.6                 6,000.00
       1571 04/02/24 YTH REC PROGRAM YR 2023/2024        6,000.00                              1000     460400    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      6,000.00

 45732         999999 SHARON SUE HAYS                      1,462.80
       041124 04/11/24 REFUND HAYS SUE SHARON            1,462.80                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,462.80

 45697           2755 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO                    259.88
       5495-4 04/02/24 FAC-PAINT ALABASTER/GRAY            259.88*                             1000     411200    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        259.88

 45674           3175 SIGN SOLUTIONS USA, LLC                519.23
       410849 03/26/24 STR-SIGNS                           519.23*                             2500     430200    242        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        519.23
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04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 9 of 13
17:30:42                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45730            862 SUCCESSFUL SIGNS AND AWARDS             18.00
       11351 03/28/24 PLG-PING J. NAME PLATE                18.00                              1000     411000    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         18.00

 45714           1653 SUPER 1 FOODS                          684.60
 HACH TOTAL PHOSPHATE
 HR TOTAL PHOSPHORUS

 SEROLOGICAL PIPET 5ML LARGE
       00318376 03/27/24 SWR-HACH PHOSPHATE SET            226.00                              5310     430600    222        101000
       00318376 03/27/24 SWR- HR PHOSPHORUS TEST TUBE      173.00                              5310     430600    222        101000
       00318376 03/27/24 SWR- 3-SEROLOGICAL PIPET LAR      142.80                              5310     430600    222        101000
       00318810 03/27/24 SWR- 3-SEROLOGICAL PIPET LAR      142.80                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        684.60

 45715           2699 THE MAIL ROOM, INC                     286.50
 INVOICE #D119341
       D119341 03/31/24 PD-MAIL SRVS 03/18/24-3/29/24       12.49                              1000     420100    310        101000
       D119341 03/01/24 FIN-MAIL SRVS 03/18/24-3/29/2       38.85*                             1000     410500    310        101000
       D119341 03/01/24 WTR-MAIL SRVS 03/18/24-3/29/2       71.91                              5210     430500    310        101000
       D119341 03/01/24 SWR-MAIL SRVS 03/18/24-3/29/2       71.91                              5310     430600    310        101000
       D119341 03/01/24 CRT-MAIL SRVS 03/18/24-3/29/2       53.14                              1000     410360    310        101000
       D119341 03/01/24 PLN-MAIL SRVS 03/18/24-3/29/2       38.20                              1000     411000    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        286.50

 45718           1623 THE UPS STORE #4515                     77.63
       020984 04/05/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING CR-2617         12.67                              1000     420100    310        101000
       021023 04/08/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING CR-2670         12.67                              1000     420100    310        101000
       020815 03/27/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 22.24                              1000     420100    310        101000
       020903 04/01/24 PD-INTOX TO CRIME LAB                30.05                              1000     420100    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         77.63

 45698           3016 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE        100.00
       202403-1 03/01/24 PD- CONTRACT 03/01/24-03/31/      100.00                              1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        100.00
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04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 10 of 13
17:30:42                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45716           3063 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION          68.80
 MONTH OF SERVICE MARCH
 40 TOTAL

       4035076 03/31/24 WTR-MAR 2024 UDIGS                  22.94                              5210     430500    318        101000
       4035076 03/31/24 SWR-MAR 2024 UDIGS                  22.93                              5310     430600    318        101000
       4035076 03/31/24 STRS-MAR 2024 UDIGS                 22.93                              2500     430200    318        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         68.80

 45680           1134 VICTIM-WITNESS ADVOCATE PROGRAM        260.00
       040324 04/03/24 CRTS-MARCH 2024                     260.00                              2917     410360    356        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        260.00

 45699             84 WESTERN BUILDING CENTER                127.83
       41738222 03/28/24 FAC- FD PAINTING SUPPLES           25.65                              1000     411200    220        101000
       41739852 03/29/24 FD-BRUSH/CADDY/SPRAY BOTTLE        18.17                              1000     420400    220        101000
       41746963 04/03/24 FD-BASKET/ADHESIVE/STAPLE GU       58.75                              1000     420400    220        101000
       41743058 04/01/24 FAC-FLANGE/WAX RING                15.68*                             1000     411200    240        101000
       41735595 03/27/24 STR-DRILL BIT                       9.58                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        127.83

 45712       E   2733 WEX Fleet Universal                  5,783.71
 STATEMENT ENDING 03/31/24
       96139658 03/31/24 PD-MAR FUEL                     2,476.34                              1000     420100    231        101000
       96139658 03/31/24 FIRE-MAR FUEL                     971.82                              1000     420400    231        101000
       96139658 03/31/24 PRKS-MAR FUEL                     143.65                              1000     460400    231        101000
       96139658 03/31/24 WTR-MAR FUEL                      177.14                              5210     430500    231        101000
       96139658 03/31/24 SWR-MAR FUEL                      300.09                              5310     430600    231        101000
       96139658 03/31/24 STRS-MAR FUEL                   1,288.72                              2500     430200    231        101000
       96139658 03/31/24 PD-TRAINING                       425.95                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      5,783.71

 45704           3235 Z&M ENTERPRISE, LLC                  4,825.00
       751 04/02/24 SWR-REPLACEMENT LAMP/SLEEVE          4,825.00*                             5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      4,825.00
                                       # of Claims    58      Total:  101,269.21      # of Vendors    53
                                           Total Electronic Claims     12,509.58
                                       Total Non-Electronic Claims      88759.63
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04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 12 of 13
17:30:42                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/24

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 GENERAL FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  36,677.31
 2310 TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   6,884.57
 2394 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   2,000.00
 2400 SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   2,537.82
 2500 SPECIAL STREET MAINTENANCE DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   5,879.54
 2917 CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                     260.00
 4020 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - General
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  13,601.31
 5210 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   8,460.47
 5310 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  24,968.19

                                               Total:           101,269.21
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04/12/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 13 of 13
17:30:42                                           Claim Approval Signature Page                           Report ID: AP100A
                                                 For the Accounting Period:  4 / 24

Council Meeting Date:__________________

Claims Submitted to Council:$____________________

Claims Denied/Withheld by Council Finance Committee:$_______________ Claim #'s:_________________

Prepared By:  Shawn Bates, Finance Director

              ___________________________________________

Approved by Susan M. Nicosia, City Manager

              ____________________________________________

City Council to Approve by motion on consent agenda

April 15, 2024

101,269.21

S.Bates

S. Nicosia

Mayor and Council -
This is the 5th month this fiscal year that the City has had to submit the minimum $2k payment to 
Whitefish for building permits. The City is paying SD 6 the $6,000 contribution toward the rec programs.
The School District reported significantly increased particpation this year. Also in the claims is a payment 